refrigerators, dishwasher, barbecue, coffee maker, and television. Such appliances 
shall be of a size and capacity to meet the needs and time schedule requirements of 
on-shift meals. 

8.2.4 Beginning 2026 the Municipality will pay to the Union no later than the 15th of 

February each year the sum of fourteen thousand, four hundred dollars ($14,400) to 
be increased by three hundred and fifty dollars ($350) annually as the fair share of 
the Municipality to transfer towards the cost of maintenance, repair, or replacement 
of fitness equipment to necessary stations. Upon Assembly approval the Municipality

[...]

rehired under this provision shall serve a one hundred eighty (180) day 
probationary period and shall not be eligible for promotion until successful 
completion of probation. Employees still on New Hire probation at time of 
termination will be required to serve a three hundred sixty-five (365) day 
probation and shall pass all testing requirements and selection criteria which 
includes, but is not limited to: criminal background check, acceptable driving 
record, medical and audio examination, interview. 

9.1.4.2  All individuals covered by this section must be fully qualified for the positions

[...]

employees shall receive sixteen (16) hours of non-cashable annual leave for the two 
personal holidays. 

13.2  The Municipality shall pay to each employee working on a Kelly Schedule, on the first 

paycheck in December, an amount equal to the employee’s straight time rate of 
compensation for one-hundred ninety-five (195) hours for all holidays observed in that 
calendar year. Should an employee terminate during the course of the calendar year, the 
amount paid shall be thirteen (13) hours for each holiday observed between January 1st and 
the date of termination. In addition, all regularly scheduled hours worked on a holiday shall be

[...]

of 24 hours of worker’s compensation administrative leave. 

14.5.5  The Municipality shall supplement workers’ compensation payments to the extent 
that the injured employee receives no more than ninety percent (90%) of factored 

pay, with longevity, for up to a cumulative three hundred and sixty-five (365) day 

period, beginning on the date of original injury.  The employee may work 

intermittently after the date of the original injury performing regular duties, alternate 

duties or light duties, but in no event shall the supplement workers’ compensation

[...]

14.6.5  Sick leave does not accrue separately, like annual leave, on a regular basis; it 

accumulates through conversion of excess hours of annual leave into sick leave as of 
last full pay period of each calendar year. 

14.6.6  56-hour employees may convert one hundred and twelve (112) hours of excess 

annual leave each year into a separate sick leave account. 40-hour employees may 
convert eighty (80) hours. 

14.6.7 When an employee does not have a sick leave account, or has zero hours left in the 

account, any hours taken off as “sick leave” will be deducted from their annual leave

[...]

has released the City from any and all liability for providing such health care benefits for 
active members and their dependents. 

15.2  Employer and Employee Contributions  

A. The Municipality’s contribution for 2025 to each employee’s monthly health-care 

premium will remain two thousand seven hundred and ninety dollars ($2,790.00) to the 

health care trust joined by the Association. 

B. Effective January 1, for the calendar year 2026 the Municipality shall increase the 

employee’s monthly contribution to the Union Plan, not to exceed the lessor of: 

a. The Urban Alaska CPI for Medical available August for the preceding full year, or

[...]

15.2.2 The following voluntary benefits will be available for employees to purchase or 
contribute towards: 

Up to $200,000 of additional Life Insurance and Accidental Death & 
Dismemberment through a post-tax payroll deduction in increments of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 

Five thousand dollars ($5,000) of Dependent Life Insurance 

Short-term Disability coverage will be through post-tax payroll 
deductions.  Employees may select the level of coverage from the 
available options offered.  Coverage and premium rates will be

[...]

contribution amount will be processed through pre-tax payroll 

deductions.  

Municipal Contributions: 

a. For the remainder of calendar year 2025 and effective January 1, for 
calendar years 2026, 2027 and 2028 the Municipality will only make an 
employer contribution of one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175.00) 
per month only for bargaining unit employees eligible for Alaska PERS 
Tier IV retirement benefits.   

b. Bargaining unit employees eligible for other Alaska PERS Tiers 
retirement benefits or eligible for other retirement systems shall not be

[...]

The Union will regularly communicate the participation requirements of 
the MERP program to its members.  

15.2.3 The MOA paid long-term disability coverage in the amount equal to sixty percent 
(60%) of the employee’s annual salary up to a maximum of six thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars ($6250.00) per month, will be provided. 

15.3 401(k) Savings Plan Effective the First Full Pay Period in 2026 
 Employees shall be eligible to participate in the Municipality’s 401 (k) and 457 savings plans 

under the same terms and conditions that the plans are available to other municipal